
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

WARDEN’S COURT CAUSE LIST 
 

WARDEN'S COURT KALGOORLIE 
208 HANNAN STREET 

 
BEFORE WARDEN HOLGATE M 

AT 10:00 AM 
ON WEDNESDAY 13 APRIL 2022 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 
Kalgoorlie Warden’s Court Procedure 

 
1. Practice Direction 1 of 2021 to be followed for proceedings before the Kalgoorlie and Leonora Warden. 
2. All Warden’s court email correspondence and minute of consent orders to be emailed to: 

mineraltitles.kalgoorlie@dmirs.wa.gov.au 
3. Parties are required to ensure the Notice of Representation/Cessation of Representation/Change of Representation to be 

filed at least 7 days before the scheduled mention hearing to allow for the processing of the filing and service on the other 
party. 

4. Parties that are appearing, are requested to advise the Warden’s Tenure Officer of their manner of appearance by close of 
business the day before the mention hearing by email to mineraltitles.kalgoorlie@dmirs.wa.gov.au 

5. The Court prefers in person appearances (inc. via video link from Mineral House) and that audio appearances to be used in 
extenuating circumstances (outside the Perth Metropolitan/City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder area) or where the Warden has 
directed an audio appearance. 

6. Where an Audio link appearance is granted it must be by a DIRECT line. 
 

Next available mention dates: 
 
 Wednesday 11 May 2022 - limited capacity, only where matters are being finalised 
 Wednesday 8 June 2022 
 Wednesday 6 July 2022 
 Wednesday 3 August 2022 
 Wednesday 21 September 2022 
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MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 632245 CARR BOYD NICKEL PTY LTD E24/231 GPM RESOURCES PTY LTD 
 

 618859 GRAEME CAMPBELL E26/229 YANDAL RESOURCES LIMITED 
 

 
635828 
635829 

JERMARKIM NOMINEES PTY LTD 
and NORGATE NOMINEES PTY 

LTD 

E28/3175 
E28/3176 

RELIANCE MINERALS PTY LTD 

 

 637390 
PILA NGURU (ABORIGINAL 

CORPORATION) RNTBC 
E28/3193 TEC METALS PTY LTD 

 

 
634844 
634845 
634846 

YILGARN IRON PTY LTD 
E29/1161 
E29/1160 
E29/1159 

FMG RESOURCES PTY LTD 

 

 634881 
DREADNOUGHT EXPLORATION 

PTY LTD 
E30/537 FRAKA INVESTMENTS PTY LTD 

 

 582392 
ANGLOGOLD ASHANTI 

AUSTRALIA LIMITED and IGO 
LIMITED 

E31/1257 FMG RESOURCES PTY LTD 

 

 622201 SATURN METALS LIMITED E31/1280 AZURE MINERALS LIMITED 
 

 622683 GRAEME CAMPBELL P24/5528 KALGOORLIE NICKEL PTY LTD 
 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 635395 GPM RESOURCES PTY LTD P24/5551 
TY RAYMOND THOMAS 

HINDMARSH 

 

 635464 APRIL GRACE TUMOANA P24/5551 
TY RAYMOND THOMAS 

HINDMARSH 

 

 635465 STEVEN LIONEL KEAN P24/5551 
TY RAYMOND THOMAS 

HINDMARSH 

 

 635402 GPM RESOURCES PTY LTD P24/5552 APRIL GRACE TUMOANA 
 

 635466 STEVEN LIONEL KEAN P24/5552 APRIL GRACE TUMOANA 
 

 635922 GPM RESOURCES PTY LTD P24/5554 STEVEN LIONEL KEAN 
 

 631601 
MINING INVESTMENTS 

AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 
P25/2713-S IAN ROBERT BRANCH 

 

 634250 
SUMITOMO METAL MINING 

OCEANIA PTY LTD 
P25/2723-S KRISTIAN WARRICK O’BRYAN 

 

 637681 
SILVER LAKE (INTEGRA) PTY 

LIMITED 
P25/2724 BLACK CAT (BULONG) PTY LTD 

 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 519201 OPTIMUM RESOURCES PTY LTD P26/4307 
NORTHERN STAR (KLV) PTY LTD 
and NORTHERN STAR (SARACEN 

KALGOORLIE) PTY LTD  

 

 
539724 
560137 

NORTHERN STAR (KLV) PTY LTD 
and NORTHERN STAR (SARACEN 

KALGOORLIE) PTY LTD 

P26/4442 
P26/4501 

OPTIMUM RESOURCES PTY LTD 

 

 
620883 
620921 

CITY OF KALGOORLIE-BOULDER 
P26/4616 
P26/4617 

CHRISTOPHER PETER POTTS 
 

 
620902 
620966 

CITY OF KALGOORLIE-BOULDER 
P26/4621 
P26/4624 

GRAEME CAMPBELL 
 

 637420 TECHGEN METALS LTD P27/2516-S IAN ROBERT BRANCH 
 

 625013 
TEC DESERT PTY LTD and TEC 

DESERT NO.2 PTY LTD 
L26/295 FEYSVILLE GOLD PTY LTD 

 

 626622 
EVOLUTION MINING (MUNGARI) 

PTY LTD 
L27/100 YANDAL RESOURCES LIMITED 

 

 
570784 
594187 
627563 

TOUCAN GOLD PTY LTD 
L29/141 
L29/144 
L29/149 

YILGARN IRON PTY LTD 

 

 570987 LM & MR MCQUIE & SONS L29/141 YILGARN IRON PTY LTD 
 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 632282 
WINGSTAR INVESTMENTS PTY 

LTD 
L29/156 ROXBURY TRADING PTY LTD 

 

 633445 JUNO MINERALS LIMITED L29/156 ROXBURY TRADING PTY LTD 
 

 570532 MACARTHUR IRON ORE PTY LTD L30/75 YILGARN IRON PTY LTD 
 

 

620058 
620059 
626595 
626596 
626597 
626598 
626599 
626600 

ULYSSES MINING PTY LTD 

L31/77 
L31/76 
L31/81 
L31/80 
L31/82 
L31/84 
L31/83 
L31/85 

SATURN METALS LIMITED 

 

 

623977 
623978 
623979 
623980 
623981 
623982 
623983 

MINARA PASTORAL HOLDINGS 
PTY LTD 

L31/79 
L31/80 
L31/81 
L31/82 
L31/83 
L31/84 
L31/85 

SATURN METALS LIMITED 

 

 
626568 
626569 

30 WELL PTY LTD 
L31/79 
L31/81 

SATURN METALS LIMITED 
 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 

626562 
626563 
626564 
626565 
626566 
626567 

AZURE MINERALS LIMITED 

L31/80 
L31/82 
L31/81 
L31/83 
L31/84 
L31/85 

SATURN METALS LIMITED 

 

 
626592 
626593 

A & C MINING INVESTMENT PTY 
LTD 

L31/80 
L31/81 

SATURN METALS LIMITED 
 

 571643 LM & MR MCQUIE & SONS M29/432 
CLIFFS ASIA PACIFIC IRON ORE PTY 

LTD 

 

 637397 GEORGE FRANCIS LEE E63/2168 SWANCAVE PTY LIMITED 
 

 558758 AVOCA MINING PTY LTD P63/2184 TOPETE PTY LTD 
 

 629712 FOCUS MINERALS LTD E15/1828 
EASTERN COOLGARDIE 
GOLDFIELDS PTY LTD 

 

 631432 
ST IVES GOLD MINING COMPANY 

PTY LIMITED 
E15/1833 MORNING STAR MINING PTY LTD 

 

 635951 JEFFREY ALLAN ORR E15/1854 MANDILLA GOLD PTY LTD 
 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 
635592 
635901 

BULLABULLING OPERATIONS PTY 
LTD 

E15/1858 
P15/6674 

FAIRPLAY GOLD PTY LTD 
 

 636817 
EVOLUTION MINING (MUNGARI) 

PTY LTD 
E15/1859 

ONE EIGHT TWO CAPITAL 
INVESTMENTS PTY LTD 

 

 637375 AVOCA MINING PTY LTD E15/1865 JINDALEE RESOURCES LIMITED 
 

 588361 POLARIS METALS PTY LTD E16/551 ALDORO RESOURCES LIMITED 
 

 590859 
SIBERIA MINING CORPORATION 

PTY LTD 
E16/569 ORIGIN COMPANIES PTY LTD 

 

 545368 MINCOR RESOURCES NL P15/6362 MT EDWARDS LITHIUM PTY LTD 
 

 

554845 
554846 
554847 
554848 

BULLABULLING OPERATIONS PTY 
LTD 

P15/6393 
P15/6394 
P15/6395 
P15/6396 

FMG RESOURCES PTY LTD 

 

 617157 MINERAL VENTURES PTY LTD P15/6626 WMINES PTY LTD 
 

 
616844 
616845 
616846 

BULLABULLING OPERATIONS PTY 
LTD 

P15/6648 
P15/6639 
P15/6633 

MICHAEL GALEA 

 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 635618 BULLABULLING (WA) PTY LTD P15/6677 FAIRPLAY GOLD PTY LTD 
 

 
637475 
637476 

MINERAL VENTURES PTY LTD 
P15/6678 
P15/6679 

SCORPION MINING PTY LTD 
 

 637468 MINERAL VENTURES PTY LTD P15/6681 
EASTERN COOLGARDIE 
GOLDFIELDS PTY LTD 

 

 589418 
SIBERIA MINING CORPORATION 

PTY LTD 
P16/3283 TRISTAN DAVID OWEN 

 

 
634298 
634299 
634300 

EVOLUTION MINING (PHOENIX) 
PTY LIMITED 

P16/3353 
P16/3355 
P16/3352 

DRAGON MOUNTAIN GOLD 
LIMITED 

 

 634072 
TERRY JAMES MILLER HOWE and 

JANELL ROSE COCKIE 
P16/3356 SUELLEN STREET 

 

 
637225 
637226 
637227 

EVOLUTION MINING (PHOENIX) 
PTY LIMITED 

P16/3371 
P16/3370 
P16/3368 

SLIPSTREAM EXPLORATION PTY 
LTD 

 

 637224 HAYES MINING PTY LTD P16/3371 
SLIPSTREAM EXPLORATION PTY 

LTD 

 

 635508 JINDALEE RESOURCES LIMITED L15/431 
ST IVES GOLD MINING COMPANY 

PTY LIMITED 

 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

OBJECTION 
NUMBER 

OBJECTOR TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

APPLICANT COMMENTS 

 635600 AVOCA MINING PTY LTD L15/431 
ST IVES GOLD MINING COMPANY 

PTY LIMITED 

 

 570947 TELLUS HOLDINGS LTD L16/130 YILGARN IRON PTY LTD 
 

 
592118 
593055 
593056 

SIBERIA MINING CORPORATION 
PTY LTD 

L16/136 
L16/139 
L16/140 

ORIGIN COMPANIES PTY LTD 

 

 593057 CARNEGIE PTY LTD L16/140 ORIGIN COMPANIES PTY LTD 
 

 637462 
GOLD TIGER RESOURCES 

(AUSTRALIA) LIMITED 
L16/142 

SIBERIA MINING CORPORATION 
PTY LTD 

 

 593718 TRISTAN DAVID OWEN G15/46 FOCUS MINERALS LTD 
 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

PLAINT PLAINTIFF TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

 627075 DAVID MARTIN ASKEW P29/2605 ROBERT JAMES LONDON  

 

 



 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

RESTORATION 
NUMBER 

APPLICANT TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

OBJECTOR 
(if applicable) 

COMMENTS 

 635001 LAWRENCE EDWARD SEWELL P15/6148 FOCUS OPERATIONS PTY LTD Objection 636035 

 633848 
TERRY JAMES MILLER HOWE 

and JANELL ROSE COCKIE 
P16/3234 SUELLEN STREET Objection 634196 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTI
ON TO EXEMPTION 

NUMBER 

APPLICANT FOR 
FORFEITURE/OBJECTOR TO 

EXEMPTION 

TENEMENT 
AFFECTED 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

 

OBJ 630543 
OBJ 630544 
OBJ 633591 
OBJ 634283 
OBJ 634284 
OBJ 634285 
OBJ 634286 
AFF 630541 
AFF 630542 
AFF 633590 
AFF 634263 
AFF 634262 
AFF 634261 
AFF 634260 

WAYNE CRAIG VAN 
BLITTERSWYK 

E15/972 
E15/973 
E15/974 
M15/843 
M15/842 
M15/841 
E15/1457 
E15/972 
E15/973 
E15/974 
M15/843 
M15/842 
M15/841 
E15/1457 

ST IVES GOLD MINING 
COMPANY PTY LIMITED 

Objection Exemption 

from Expenditure 



 

 

 

 

MATTER 
NUMBER 

BALLOTS COMMENTS 

 
E28/3142 – GTT Metals Group Pty Ltd 
E28/3144 – Carawine Resources Limited 

 

 
E28/3145 – Lusture Pty Ltd 
E28/3146 – Carawine Resources Limited 

 

 
E28/3147 – Carawine Resources Limited 
E28/3148 – GTT Metals Group Pty Ltd 

 

 

E31/1288 – Mining Equities Pty Ltd 
E31/1291 – M3 Mining Limited 
E31/1292 – Formidable Resources Pty Ltd 
E31/1293 – Azure Minerals Limited 

 

 

E31/1289 – M3 Mining Limited 
E31/1290 – Mining Equities Pty Ltd 
E31/1294 – Formidable Resources Pty Ltd 
E31/1295 – Azure Minerals Limited 

 

 


